and cash, restricted bank balances, trade and other payables, consideration payable to a former non-controlling
shareholder of a subsidiary and secured bank borrowings. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in
respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments include market risks (currency risk and
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The
management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a
timely and effective manner.

71Wanguo International Mining Group Limited  •  Annual Report 2014

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk
(i)	 Currency risk

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is RMB since all of the Group’s revenue is
derived from operations in the PRC and denominated in RMB.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk related primarily to certain bank balances, other receivables
maintained in HK$ and AU$, and secured bank borrowings maintained in HK$.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currencies denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 395 513
AU$ 779 13

Liabilities

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 31,318 –

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2013: 5%) increase or decrease in RMB against
HK$ or AU$.5% (2013: 5%) represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% (2013: 5%)
change in foreign currency rates.

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ impact:
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB
Decrease (increase) in post-tax profit for the year 1,160 (19)

5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB
(Increase) decrease in post-tax profit for the year (1,160) 19

AU$ impact:
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB
Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (29) (1)

5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB
Increase in post-tax profit for the year 29 1

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily representative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

72 Wanguo International Mining Group Limited  •  Annual Report 2014

For the year ended 31 December 2014

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)